

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY  
DOCKET – THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 3, 2016 –11:00 a.m.  
ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET

**Please note:** If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410)396-4377 the day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

11:00 a.m.

I. **Regular Items (New, Transfers, Expansions and Hardships):**

1. **Akbar Vaiya, Susan Hormozi and Elaine Evans, Eapan, Inc., T/a One-Eyed Mike's, 708 S. Bond Street** – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership, continuation of outdoor table service.
2. **Praneet Sahni, and Jahanne Bagwell, Manjit, Inc. Three, T/a Trade Name Pending, 6130 Belair Road** – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership and location of a Class “BD7 Beer, Wine and Liquor license presently located at 6317-19 Belair Road to 6130 Belair Road.
3. **Nathan McKinney, Das Bier Haus, LLC, T/a Das Bier Haus, 1542 Light Street** – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request to add outdoor table service.
4. **Robert Wehner, and Ronald Pruett, O & W Company, LLC, Murphy's Neighborhood Bar & Grill, 5800 York Road** – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request to reopen after 90 days and 180 day Hardship Extension – Request to reopen under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article § 12-2203, wherein a licensed premises has been closed for at least three (3) consecutive months and a 180-day hardship extension request under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article § 12-2202.

1:00 p.m.

II. **Violations:**

1. ~~**Stephanie Oh, SNS Liquor Corporation, T/a SNS Liquor, 2135 E. North Avenue** – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times – July 28, 2016** – At approximately 11:10 pm, members of the Baltimore City Police Department conducted a routine inspection of the establishment. Upon conducting their inspection police officers observed that the bar area/tavern portion of the establishment was not properly set up for patrons: the bar stools were stacked and pit off to the side, personal items and tools covered the bar, the three tub sink was not in use, and the beer coolers had personal food stored with the alcohol. Police advised the bar manager of their observations and that they would be notifying the BLLC of the violation.~~



**Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – October 16, 2016** – At approximately 12:04 pm, BLLC staff conducted a review of the corporate status of the entity known as “SNS Liquor Corporation.” and found that the entity was deemed “forfeited” by the State Department of Assessments and Taxation. Also at that time, staff conducted a review and determined that a 2016-2017 trader’s license had not yet been issued to the establishment. **POSTPONED**

2. **Modupeola Obayanju, Tiku’s, Inc., T/a Smith’s Place, 2006 Harford Road – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times – September 25, 2016** – At approximately 10:25 pm, members of the Vice Unit of the Baltimore City Police Department conducted an undercover BD7 check of the establishment. At this time, two undercover officers (Det. Akinwande and Det. Garrett) entered the location and observed the package goods side of the establishment to be open and operating. Both officers then attempted to gain entry to the tavern area of the establishment. They were both denied entry by an employee – Peter Otoide – who was working at the establishment. After being denied entry to the tavern portion, the undercover officers exited the establishment and communicated to other Vice Unit members the results of their investigation. At this time Det. Greenhill of the Vice Unit, entered the location, identified himself as a Baltimore City Police Detective, and then informed the employee – Mr. Otoide – of the violation.
3. **Byoung Wook An, and Patrick Min, ACA Liquors, Inc, T/a Eric 500, 500 E. North Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times – September 25, 2016** – At approximately 10:10 pm, members of the Vice Unit of the Baltimore City Police Department conducted an undercover BD7 check of the establishment. At this time, two undercover officers (Det. Akinwande and Det. Garrett) entered the location and observed the package goods side of the establishment to be open and operating. Both officers then attempted to gain entry to the tavern area of the establishment. They were both denied entry by an employee – Reginald Tonny – who was working at the establishment. After being denied entry to the tavern portion, the undercover officers exited the establishment and communicated to other Vice Unit members the results of their investigation. At this time Det. Greenhill of the Vice Unit, entered the location, identified himself as a Baltimore City Police Detective, and then informed the employee – Mr. Tonny – of the violation.
4. **Hwan Yong, Yong’s Place, Inc., T/a M & M Discount Liquors, 5142 Park Heights Avenue– Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times – September 13, 2016** – At approximately 2:00 pm, members of the BLLC conducted a BD7 check of the establishment. Upon arrival, Chief Inspector Mark Fosler and Inspector Darryl Clark entered the location and observed one (1) employee – Shawn – working in the package goods side of the establishment. Fosler and Clark also observed in the tavern portion of the establishment the lights in the tavern portion were switched off, the alcohol stock was stacked in the public area of the tavern, the three compartment sink was dirty, and boxes covered the rear exit door of the tavern. Attempts to contact the licensee regarding the status of operations at the establishment were unsuccessful. At this time, the BLLC informed the employee of the establishment of the violation.
5. **Jose Luna, Casa Luna Sports Bar, Inc., T/a Casa Luna Sports Bar, 500 S. Lehigh Street– Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.05 (a) Prohibited Hours – September 17, 2016** – At approximately 2:00 AM BLLC Chief Inspector Mark Fosler and Inspector

John Chrissomallis conducted an inspection of the establishment. At the time of their inspection (2:00 am), BLLC staff observed individuals enter the establishment. BLLC remained on scene and continued their observations. At approximately 2:17 am, BLLC staff was able to gain entry into the establishment. At that time, BLLC staff observed nine (9) patrons with alcoholic beverages on the bar and in front of the patrons. The licensee/manager Mr. Luna was present and informed BLLC staff that he was the only employee present at the establishment and that the nine (9) individuals present were indeed patrons. BLLC staff then informed the licensee/manager of the violation.

***\*Please note that times given above are approximate. Parties are encouraged to arrive at least 30 minutes prior to the time noted above.***